GB.COOLDX.SI.G.260331
Chiller COOL DX version G
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
SILVER, size 008-080
The document was originally written in Swedish.
COOL DX
GB.COOLDX.SI.G.260331
We reserve the right to alter specifications.2    www.swegon.com

by service personnel trained by Swegon.
2.5	 Decals
The type number mark with type designation, serial num-
ber, refrigerant volume and more is affixed on the chiller’s
door.
Type designation:                         COOLDX-aa-F-c-d-e-f-g
	 SILVER size
	 Capacity variant
GB.COOLDX.SI.G.260331
We reserve the right to alter specifications.6    www.swegon.com
3. INSTALLATION
3.1 Legal requirements
This product relies on the fluorinated gas R410A as the
refrigerant. It is known as a greenhouse gas because
it contributes to the global warming if released to the
atmosphere.
The European Union is committed to reducing emissions
of such gases and Regulation 517/2014 (F-Gas) must be
complied with.
Ensure that you are fully aware of your local regulations
and that they are complied with.
The global warming potential (GWP) of greenhouse gases
is expressed in equivalent mass of CO2. R410A has a GWP
of 2088 as per IPCC AR4.
The F-Gas regulation requires that all steps are taken to
eliminate the release of greenhouse gases to the atmos-
phere. In accordance with Regulation 517/2014, this
product is designed and manufactured so that all parts
containing the refrigerant gas are made tight by weld-
ing, brazing or a similar permanent connection including
capped valves and capped service ports that allow proper
repair or disposal. The product is leak tested in the factory
in accordance with EN 378-2.
If the installation in which this product shall be installed
will have a total quantity of green house gas with a total
GWP equivalent to 14 tonnes then it must be reported
to the relevant authority. This is the responsibility of the
operator and must be done prior to the installation.
Regulation 517/2014 requires that this product is leak
tested periodically. Details are given in the table below.
The product shall be leak tested after installation and prior
to start-up.
Leak testing and any other service work on the refrigerant
circuit must be carried out by an authorised person with
the necessary training and certification in accordance with
Regulation 517/2014.
Note that the Regulations governing refrigerants and their
use are subject to change and it is important to follow the
latest editions.
Air handling unit Circuit Refrigerant (kg) CO2e
COOL DX 008-1/2 1
2
1.2
1.3
2.51
2.71
COOL DX 012-1/2 1
2
1.5
1.7
3.13
3.55
COOL DX 020-1 1
2
1.2
1.5
2.51
3.13
COOL DX 020-2 1
2
2.5